## 國立臺北大學紀念三洋磁磚創辦人陳福吉董事長優秀國際學生獎學金實施辦法 Implementation Measures for the National Taipei University Scholarship for Outstanding International Students in Memory of Chairman Chen Fu-ji, Founder of Sanyo Tile

113年10月24日第64次校務基金管理委員會決議通過

## 第一條 成立宗旨:

## Article 1 Purpose:

在地深耕一甲子之企業三洋磁磚為紀念其創辦人故陳福吉董事長承接父業勇於改 變與創新,洞悉時代的潮流,歷經萬難亦深知學習及知識之重要,特捐贈本校設 立此獎學金,鼓勵來臺攻讀學位之優秀國際學生,持續學習典範之傳承。

Sanyo Tile, a local company established six decades ago, has collaborated with National Taipei University to set up this scholarship in memory of its founder, the late Chairman Chen Fu-ji. Courageous and innovative, Chairman Chen took over his father's enterprise, adapting to modern trends and understanding the value of education and wisdom, even in the face of various challenges. This scholarship aims to encourage outstanding international students who come to Taiwan to pursue degrees, allowing them to learn from his legacy of excellence.

## 第二條 獎勵對象:

Article 2 Eligible Subjects:

依據教育部外國學生來臺就學辦法及本校外國學生入學規定,來臺就讀本校永續創新 國際學院(以下簡稱國際學院)及各英語學位學程之學位生。

Degree students who come to Taiwan to study at National Taipei University's International College of Sustainability Innovations (hereinafter referred to as the ICSI), and other English degree programs, according to the Ministry of Education's Regulations Regarding International Students Undertaking Studies in Taiwan and the Admission Regulations for International Students of National Taipei University.

第三條 獎學金配額:

Article 3 Scholarship Amount:

(一)經審查正式錄取本校國際學院及各英語學位學程成績為第一名,並於當學年 度註冊就讀本校之學位生,每名以新臺幣4萬元為上限,採一次性核發。

(I) Degree students officially admitted to the ICSI and other English degree programs after review and who have ranked in first place and are enrolled in the University for the current academic year will be awarded up to NT\$40,000 as a one-time grant.

(二)如正取成績第一名未註冊就讀,則依序遞補至本校國際學院及各英語學位學程 正取成績為第三名止。 (II) If the candidate who ranked in first place does not enroll, the scholarship will be given to the next eligible candidate in order, up to the third-ranked candidate in the ICSI and other English degree programs of National Taipei University.

(三) 受獎生審查名單由國際學院及各英語學位學程提供。

(III) The review list of scholarship candidates shall be provided by the ICSI and other English degree programs.

第四条 獎學金審核及發放:

Article 4 Scholarship Review and Remittance:

(一)審查委員會由三洋磁磚、國際事務處(以下簡稱國際處)、國際學院及各英語學 位學程各一名代表出席,由國際長擔任召集人。

(I) The review committee is composed of one representative each from Sanyo Tile, the Office of International Affairs (hereinafter referred to as the OIA), the ICSI and each English degree program, with the Dean of OIA serving as the convener.

(二)審查會議決議後,簽報校長核定受獎資格;由國際處通知受獎生,於 受獎生就讀本校滿一學期,且當學期學業平均成績達75分,並完成第二學期註冊後 始核發獎學金,並擇適當場合公開表揚。

(II) After being reviewed by the committee, the scholarship qualifications shall be signed and reported to the President for approval. The OIA shall notify the recipients and the scholarship will be given after the recipient has studied at the University for one semester, achieved an academic average score of 75 points in that semester, and completed enrollment for the second semester. Recognition will be given publicly on appropriate occasions.

(三)未能於規定期限來臺註冊就學者,視同放棄受獎資格,不得保留。

(III) Students who fail to enroll and study in Taiwan within the prescribed period will be deemed to have given up their qualifications to receive the scholarship, which will not be retained.

第五条 经费来源:

Article 5 Source of Funds:

(一) 由捐款支應。

(I) Donations.

(二)每學年度獎學金配額得視本校招生狀況及獎學金預算經費額度增、減或停發, 必要時得由國際長邀集獎學金審查委員會召開專案會議決議之。

(II) The scholarship amount for each academic year may be increased, decreased or suspended depending on the enrollment status of the University and the scholarship budget. If necessary, the Dean of OIA may gather scholarship review committee members to convene a special meeting to make a decision.

- 第六條 終止受獎資格與歸還獎勵:
- Article 6 Termination of Scholarship Eligibility and Scholarship Return: 受獎生經查申請文件有偽造、不實情事者,由校方撤銷其資格,已領取之獎學金應

全數繳回,並依情節追究相關法律責任。

If the application documents of a scholarship recipient are found to be forged or false, the University will revoke their eligibility. In such cases, the scholarship they have received must be returned in full, and the applicable legal obligations will be enforced as necessary.

- 第七條 本辦法如有未盡事宜者,悉依本校「國立臺北大學校務基金捐募暨使用辦法」規定 辦理。
- Article 7 Any matters not addressed in these Implementation Measures shall be handled in accordance with the National Taipei University Regulations Governing the Raising and Use of Academic Fund.
- 第八条 本辨法經本校校務基金管理委員會通過,並陳請校長核定後實施,修正時亦同。
- Article 8 These Implementation Measures have been passed by the University Funds Management Committee and implemented after the approval of the President. The same shall apply to all subsequent amendments.